Rev. 0.2 7/20 Copyright © 2020 by Silicon Laboratories AN571
AN571
CP210X VIRTUAL COM PORT INTERFACE
1.  Introduction
This document describes the CP210x Virtual COM Port interface between the host and CP210x device for the
purposes of creating custom drivers that interface with the CP210x. For more information on how to customize the
CP210x hardware, see “AN144: CP210x/CP211x Device Customization Guide” on the Silicon Labs Application
Notes webpage:

Offset Field Size Value Description
0 bLength 1 0x12 Size of the descriptor in bytes.
1 bDescriptorType 1 0x01 Device descriptor type code.
2 bcdUSB 2 0x0110 or 0x0200 Claimed version compliance, where the
LSB is the low order and the MSB is the
high order (0x0100 is version 1.0).
4 bDeviceClass 1 0x00 Indicates that this device is of no particu-
lar device class.
5 bDeviceSubClass 1 0x00 Inidicates that there’s no particular sub-
class.
6 bDeviceProtocol 1 0x00 No device-specific protocol.
7 bMaxPacketSize 1 0x40 Indicates the maximum packet size for
Endpoint0.
8 idVendor 2 0x10C4 Manufacturer’s Vendor ID.
10 idProduct 2 0xEA60 or 0xEA70 Manufacturer’s Product ID.
12 bcdDevice 2 0x0100 Product version in BCD.
14 iManufacturer 1 0x01 Manufacturer string descriptor index.
15 iProduct 1 0x02 Product string descriptor index.
16 iSerialNumber 1 0x03 or 0x05 Serial string descriptor index.
17 bNumConfigurations 1 0x01 Number of possible configurations.
AN571
4 Rev. 0.2
Table 2. CP210x Default Configuration Descriptor
Offset Field Size Value Description
0 bLength 1 0x09 Size of the descriptor in bytes.
1 bDescriptorType 1 0x02 Configuration descriptor type code.
2 wTotalLength 2 0x0020 or 0x0037 Total length of data returned for configu-
ration 0 (stored in little-endian order).
4 bNumInterfaces 1 0x01, 0x02, or 0x04 Number of interfaces in this configura-
tion (CP2105 has two interfaces;
CP2108 has four interfaces).
5 bConfigurationValue 1 0x01 Indicates the value to be used in a Set
Configuration packet to activate this
configuration.
6 iConfiguration 1 0x00 Index of the string descriptor describing
this configuration.
7 bmAttributes 1 0x80 Indicates the characteristics of the
device when this configuration is
selected:
bit 7 set: Device is bus powered.
bit 6 set: Device is self powered.
bit 5-0:  reserved.
8 MaxPower 1 0x32 Maximum power consumption in 2mA
units. For self-powered devices, this
field is zero.
AN571
Rev. 0.2 5
Table 3. CP210x Default Interface Descriptor
Offset Field Size Value Description
0 bLength 1 0x09 Size of the descriptor in bytes.
1 bDescriptorType 1 0x04 Interface descriptor type code.
2 bInterfaceNumber 1 0x00, 0x01,
0x02, or 0x03
The interface described by this descrip-
tor (CP2105 has two interfaces; CP2108
has four interfaces).
3 bAlternateSetting 1 0x00 Indicates the alternate setting which
enables the interface to operate as
described.
4 bNumEndpoints 1 0x02 This interface has 2 Endpoints.
5 bInterfaceClass 1 0xFF Indicates that this is a vendor-specific
interface.
6 bInterfaceSubClass 1 0x00 No particular subclass.
7 bInterfaceProtocol 1 0x00 The interface uses no specific protocol.
8 iInterface 1 0x02, 0x03, or 0x04 Index of the string descriptor describing
this interface.
Table 4. CP210x Default IN Endpoint Descriptor
Offset Field Size Value Description
0 bLength 1 0x07 Size of the descriptor in bytes.
1 bDescriptorType 1 0x05 Endpoint descriptor type code.
2 bEndpointAddress 1 0x81 or 0x82 IN Endpoint (either Endpoint 1 or End-
point 2).
3 bmAttributes 1 0x02 Bulk Endpoint.
4 wMaxPacketSize 2 0x0040 or 0x0020 The maximum packet size is 64 or 32
bytes.
5 bInterval 1 0x00 Not used for Bulk Endpoints.
AN571
6 Rev. 0.2
Table 5. CP210x Default OUT Endpoint Descriptor
Offset Field Size Value Description
0 bLength 1 0x07 Size of the descriptor in bytes.
1 bDescriptorType 1 0x05 Endpoint descriptor type code.
2 bEndpointAddress 1 0x01 or 0x02 OUT Endpoint (either Endpoint 1 or
Endpoint 2).
3 bmAttributes 1 0x02 Bulk Endpoint.
4 wMaxPacketSize 2 0x0040 or 0x0020 The maximum packet size is 64 or 32
bytes.
5 bInterval 1 0x00 Not used for Bulk Endpoints.
AN571
Rev. 0.2 7
5.  CP210x Control Commands
The CP210x commands in Table 6 follow the standard USB Setup packet structure and are defined in addition to
the messages defined as part of Chapter 9 of the USB Specification. The interface number can be obtained from
the CP210x descriptors upon enumeration and driver load. This section discusses each of these commands.
Table 6. Interface Commands
Name Code Description Page
IFC_ENABLE 0x00 Enable or disable the interface. 8
SET_BAUDDIV 0x01 Set the baud rate divisor. 8
GET_BAUDDIV 0x02 Get the baud rate divisor. 8
SET_LINE_CTL 0x03 Set the line control. 9
GET_LINE_CTL 0x04 Get the line control. 10
SET_BREAK 0x05 Set a BREAK. 14
IMM_CHAR 0x06 Send character out of order. 14
SET_MHS 0x07 Set modem handshaking. 10
GET_MDMSTS 0x08 Get modem status. 11
SET_XON 0x09 Emulate XON. 11
SET_XOFF 0x0A Emulate XOFF. 12
SET_EVENTMASK 0x0B Set the event mask. 12
GET_EVENTMASK 0x0C Get the event mask. 13
GET_EVENTSTATE 0x16 Get the event state. 13
SET_RECEIVE 0x17 Set receiver max timeout. 14
GET_RECEIVE 0x18 Get receiver max timeout. 14
SET_CHAR 0x0D Set special character individually. 15
GET_CHARS 0x0E Get special characters. 15
GET_PROPS 0x0F Get properties. 15
GET_COMM_STATUS 0x10 Get the serial status. 14
RESET 0x11 Reset. 8
PURGE 0x12 Purge. 16
SET_FLOW 0x13 Set flow control. 11
GET_FLOW 0x14 Get flow control. 11
EMBED_EVENTS 0x15 Control embedding of events in the data stream. 17
GET_BAUDRATE 0x1D Get the baud rate. 9
SET_BAUDRATE 0x1E Set the baud rate. 8
SET_CHARS 0x19 Set special characters. 15
VENDOR_SPECIFIC 0xFF Vendor specific command. 18
AN571
8 Rev. 0.2
5.1.  IFC_ENABLE (0x00)
This command enables or disables the specified CP210x interface.  If wValue is 0x0001, the interface is enabled
and serial data can be transmitted.  If wValue is zero, the interface is disabled.
Host drivers should enable the interface before sending any of the other commands specified by this document.
For maximum compatibility with Windows, the CP210x will not change its baud rate or line control parameters on
enable or disable.  However, the CP210x may lower DTR.
5.2.  RESET (0x11)
This command is in place for compatibility reasons. The CP210x device will ignore this command.
5.3.  SET_BAUDDIV (0x01)
This command sets the baud rate for the specified interface according to wValue. The value is determined by
dividing the desired baud rate into 3.6864 MHz.
5.4.  GET_BAUDDIV (0x02)
This command gets the baud rate for the specified interface.  The value is determined by multiplying the baud rate
divisor returned by 3.6864 MHz.
5.5.  SET_BAUDRATE (0x1E)
This command sets the baud rate for the specified interface, according to a 4-byte value specified in the Data